
 

Mr Dylan J. Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU AC 
ARCHWILIO (CYFARFOD ARBENNIG) 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
(EXTRAORDINARY MEETING) 

DYDD MERCHER, 27 TACHWEDD 2024 
am 3:00 y. p. 

WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2024 at 
3.00 pm 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR, SWYDDFEYDD 
Y CYNGOR AC YN RHITHIOL DRWY 
ZOOM 

COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES 
AND VIRTUALLY VIA ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU / MEMBERS 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 
 
PLAID CYMRU / THE PARTY OF WALES  
 
Geraint Bebb, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE, Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat, Euryn Morris (Deputy 
Chair),  
Margaret M. Roberts 
 
Y GRWP ANNIBYNNOL / THE INDEPENDENT GROUP  
 
Ieuan Williams 
 
LLAFUR CYMRU/WELSH LABOUR  
 
Keith Roberts 
 
ANNIBYNNWYR MÔN / ANGLESEY INDEPENDENTS  
 
Liz Wood 
 
 
AELODAU LLEYG / LAY MEMBERS 
 
Dilwyn Evans (Chair), William Parry, Sharon Warnes, Michael Wilson 
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and data 
collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s published policy 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 To receive any declaration of interest by any member or officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
  

2    STATEMENT OF THE ACCOUNTS 2023/24 AND ISA 260 REPORT  (Pages 1 - 
160) 

 To present the following – 
 
• The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer – 

Statement of the Accounts 2023/24 
• The report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation – Annual 

Governance Statement 2023/24 
• The report of External Audit on the audit of the 2023/24 financial statements 

(ISA 260 report) 
  



 

 
 

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 27 NOVEMBER 2024 

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR ROBIN W. WILLIAMS – DEPUTY COUNCIL 
LEADER & PORTFOLIO HOLDER - FINANCE 

LEAD OFFICER(S): R MARC JONES, DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) / 
SECTION 151 OFFICER 

CONTACT OFFICER(S): CLAIRE KLIMASZEWSKI 

ClaireKlimaszewski@ynysmon.gov.wales 

Nature and reason for reporting 
 
Covering report for the presentation of the Statement of Accounts, commenting on the main issues 
arising since presentation of the draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24. 

1. Background 
 

1.1 The Isle of Anglesey County Council’s draft Statement of Accounts (SoA) 2023/24 was 
presented to the Council’s external auditors, Audit Wales, for audit on 28 June 2024. The 
detailed audit work is now substantially complete. 

 

1.2 Subject to the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s confirmation, the Accounts will be signed by 
the Director of Function (Resources) / Section 151 Officer and the Council’s Chair and will be 
published following the receipt of the Auditor’s final opinion. 

 
2. Revised Welsh Government Deadline 

 
2.1 The statutory deadline for the completion of the Audited Accounts for the financial year 2023/24 

was extended to 30 November 2024 for all Welsh Councils. The Statement of Accounts will be 
considered by full Council on 3 December 2024, and signed shortly after. This is slightly outside 
the suggested deadline, but ahead of many other councils in Wales. 
 

3. Amendments to the Accounts since the Draft Accounts were published in June 2024 
  

 3.1 Audit Wales conducted a thorough review, testing the financial transactions in relation to 
2023/24 and of the draft Statement of Accounts. The timescale for closing the accounts and 
the production of the Statement of Accounts is limited. A detailed audit is, therefore, essential 
to provide assurance that the Statement of Accounts is materially correct and represents a true 
and fair view of the financial performance for the year. New audit standards were implemented 
for 2022/23 and beyond, which resulted in changes to how the audit was conducted, with a 
focus on more material and high-risk areas, in addition to testing accuracy and completeness 
as usual. The audit team were highly professional and organised.  

  
 3.2 The audit testing identified some changes needed, and all material errors which the audit team 

recommended were amended to ensure that the Accounts are materially correct. A summary 
of the material changes or corrections is included in Audit Wales’ ISA260 Audit report in 
Appendix 3.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:ClaireKlimaszewski@ynysmon.gov.wales


 

 
3.3 None of the amendments to the Statement of Accounts affected the outturn, which reported a 

draft underspend of £1.732m to the Executive on 23 July 2024. The final outturn, therefore, 
remains the same, at an underspend of £1.732m. The significant majority related to changes 
on the balance sheet or expenditure in relation to grant income which had a nil impact on 
revenue.  

 
3.4 The first correction related to the statutory accounting adjustments in relation to the movements 

in the pension fund between 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2024. The net figure of £11.161m 
is correct in the Council’s financial system. However, for the purpose of the comprehensive 
income and expenditure statement (CIES) – other comprehensive income and expenditure at 
the end of the CIES on page 12 of the SoA, the figure needed to be split between the 
remeasurement of the pension fund of (£59.453m) and the Net Pension Asset write-off of 
£71.144m. These were presented in the draft accounts with the positive and negative figures 
the wrong way around. This is explained further in note 4b, section 4 on page 21 of the SoA.  

 
3.5 An error in the CIES was i
[...]
taken post submission, and the errors identified were all reported to Audit Wales 
and are included in the audit report.  

 
4. Recommendations 

 
4.1  To accept the Statement of Accounts 2023/24 and recommend to full Council that the Chair of 

the County Council and the Director of Function (Resources) / Section 151 Officer are given 
the authority to sign the final audited accounts for 2023/24. 

 

 
 
 
MARC JONES 
DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) / SECTION 151 OFFICER 
25 November 2024  

Page 2



Ynys MOn 

Statement of Accounts 

2023/24

www.ynysmon.llyw.cymru 

f. cyngormon
.i I ioacc

www.anglesey.gov.wales

rlli'I @cyngormon 
� @angleseycouncil Page 3



Isle of Anglesey County Council – Statement of Accounts 2023/24  

Contents  
 

Reference Description Page 
 

 Narrative Report 1 
 The Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 7 

 The report of the Auditor General for Wales to the members of Isle 
 of Anglesey County Council 
 

8 

 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 12 
 Expenditure and Funding Analysis 13 
 Movement in Reserves Statement 14 
 Balance Sheet 15 
 Cash Flow Statement 16 
 Note to Accounts 17 

Note 1 Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis 17 

Note 2 Accounting Standards that have been issued but have not yet been adopted 18 

Note 3 Critical judgements in applying Accounting Policies 19 

Note 4 Assumptions made about future and other major sources of estimation  
uncertainty 

19 

Note 5 Events after Balance Sheet date 22 

Note 6 Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under Regulations 23 

Note 7 Earmarked Reserves 25 

Note 8 Capital Receipts Reserve 26 

Note 9 Unusable Reserves 26 
 

Note 10 Other Operating Expenditure 29 

Note 11 Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 29 

Note 12 Taxation and Nonspecific Grant Income 29 

Note 13 Non-current Assets – Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) 30 

Note 14 Significant Capital Commitments 33 

Note 15 Heritage Assets
[...]
in services which had been subject to nearly a decade of budget cuts. In addition, to fund certain policy 
decisions that the Welsh Government wish Councils to implement, the main one being the funding of the real 
living wage for care staff.  

The Council set a balanced budget for 2024/25, which required a 9.5% increase in Council Tax and the use 
of £4.425m of the Council’s own reserves. There is still a significant amount of uncertainty surrounding the 
financial position for 2025/26, but current estimates suggest that the funding available will not be sufficient to 
meet the increased costs due to inflation and increasing demand for Council services. 
 
The Budget 

The Council’s Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy for 2023/24 was adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 9 March 2023, and it provides an overall picture of the financial position of the Council and 
ensures that the Council funding is allocated to meet its priorities. The Medium-Term Financial Strategy is 
available at: - 

a Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 202324.pdf (anglesey.gov.uk)– item 10. 

 
The settlement was better than anticipated during the majority of the budget planning stage and provided the 
Council with £123.665m, which was an increase in cash terms of £9.067m (7.9%). The Council resolved to 
increase the Band D Council Tax by 5%, which increased the charge for a Band D property to £1,435.86. 

The revenue budget was set at £174.569m, which was to be funded by the settlement, council tax and 
£3.780m use of reserves.  The Council also resolved to approve the Capital Strategy 2023/24 and the Initial 
Capital Programme 2023/24 of £37.962m, as well as the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2023/24. 

Budget Monitoring 
 
The Council has a well-established procedure for monitoring the budgets. This allows the Council to mitigate 
any overspending and the impact likely to occur on services. Additional funding from reserves where 
possible, could be provided for instances where demand for a service is required. Both the Revenue and 
Capital information, alongside HRA, are reported to the Finance Scrutiny Subgroup, the Scrutiny Committee 
and then the Executive on a quarterly basis, which facilitates a level of challenge as well as being able to 
mitigate and impacts that are likely to occur for services.  

Performance 
 
Isle of Anglesey County Council - Agenda Item 5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

https://www.anglesey.gov.wales/en/Council/Performance/Council-Plan/Council-Plan-2023-to-2028.aspx
https://www.anglesey.gov.wales/en/Council/Performance/Council-Plan-and-performance.aspx
https://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/documents/s19946/a%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Strategy%20and%20Budget%20202324.pdf?LLL=0
https://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=127&MId=4176&Ver=4&LLL=0


3 
Isle of Anglesey County Council – Statement of Accounts 2023/24 

 
Revenue Expenditure 2023/24 
 
The Statement of Accounts sets out the Council’s spending and funding in line with accounting requirements. 
The Council measures financial performance against planned activity in the form of the Council’s 
management accounts. In 2023/24, the Council reported an underspend of £1.732m against a planned 
activity of £174.569m (net budget).  

The table below reflects the final budget for 2023/24 and actual income and expenditure against it: - 

Services Annual 

Budget                

£'000

Outturn                                              

£'000

Variance            

£'000

Education, Young People and Skills 64,047 63,423  624

Adult Services 35,780 35,195  585

Children's Services 13,133 14,536 (1,403)

Housing 2,833 2,770  63

Highways, Waste, Property 20,219 19,891  328

Regulation 6,635 5,953  682

Transformation 7,280 6,642  638

Resources 3,962 3,936  26

Corporate Services and Corporate Finance 20,680 20,491  189

Total Council Fund 174,569   172,837     1,732       
 

 
The impact of an underspend means that the Council incre
[...]
o: - 

• kept proper accounting records, which were up to date; 

• taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

Certificate 

I certify that this Statement of Accounts gives a true and fair view of the financial position of the Isle of 
Anglesey County Council at the accounting date and its income and expenditure for the year ended 31 
March 2024: - 

Signed:  

 

 

 

Richard Marc Jones FCPFA 

DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) AND SECTION 151 OFFICER 

 

Signed: 

 

 

Councillor Glyn Haynes 

CHAIR ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Date: 

 

 

Page 12



8 
Isle of Anglesey County Council – Statement of Accounts 2023/24 

 

The report of the Auditor General for Wales to the members of Isle of Anglesey County 
Council 

Opinion on financial statements 
I have audited the financial statements of: 

• Isle of Anglesey Council  

for the year ended 31 March 2024 under the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004.  
Isle of Anglesey County Council’s financial statements comprise the Expenditure and Funding Analysis, the 
Movement in Reserves Statement, the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, the Balance 
Sheet, the Cash Flow Statement, the Movement on the Housing Revenue Account Statement, the Housing 
Revenue Account Income and Expenditure Statement and the related notes, including the material 
accounting policies.  
The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and UK 
adopted international accounting standards as interpreted and adapted by the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023-24. 
In my opinion, in all material respects, the financial statements:  

• give a true and fair view of the financial position of Isle of Anglesey County Council as at 31 

March 2024 and of its income and expenditure for the year then ended; and 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with legislative requirements and UK adopted 

internat
[...]
 is sold. 

USABLE RESERVES 

Specific amounts set aside for future policy purposes or to cover contingencies. They can be used to fund 
expenditure or reduce taxation. 

USEFUL ECONOMIC LIFE (UEL) 

The period over which the Council will derive benefits from the use of a non-current asset. 

WORK-IN-PROGRESS (WIP) 

The cost of work performed on an uncompleted project at the Balance Sheet date. 

Page 112



1 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 27 November 2024 

Subject: Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

Head of Service: Carys Edwards 
Head of Profession HR and Transformation 
01248 752502 
CarysEdwards@anglesey.gov.wales  
 

Report Author: 
 

Gwyndaf Parry 
Corporate Planning, Performance and Programme 
Manager 
GwyndafParry@anglesey.gov.wales 
 
Alwyn Williams 
Corporate Business and Performance Analyst 
AlwynWilliams@anglesey.gov.wales  
 

Nature and Reason for Reporting: 
The committee is receiving this report in line with section 3.4.8.4.2 of the ToR: 

3.4.8.4.2 The Committee will review the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

prior to full council approval and consider whether it properly reflects the risk 

environment and supporting assurances, including the Head of Audit and Risk’s 

annual opinion. It will consider whether the annual evaluation for the AGS fairly 

concludes that governance arrangements are fit for purpose, supporting the 

achievement of the authority’s objectives. 

Introduction 

1. To demonstrate good governance, the Council must show that it is complying 
with the core (and supporting) principles contained within the Framework for 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government (CIPFA / Solace, 2016). This 
statement has been prepared in accordance with those principles.  

2. The Isle of Anglesey County Council is responsible for ensuring that its business 
is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public 
money is safeguarded and properly accou
[...]
 
challenges including its age 
profile in some services and 
recruitment and retention 
problems in others 

• Review, revise and 
implement a recruitment 
drive for the Provider Unit 

• Implement the people risk 
management strategy 

• Modernise the recruitment 
website and  

• Increase the retention of 
staff in areas that see 
higher turnover and 
specifically in roles that 
are specialists and cannot 
easily be recruited 

Transformation • Possible service failure 

• Potential for talent shortages, 
skills gaps and high turnover of 
staff 

• Potential increase in costs 

• Reputational damage 
 

March 
2025 

5. The Council needs to 

manage and rationalise 

assets to ensure that they 

are needed, are fit for 

purpose and if not identify 

the work required to bring 

them up to standards. 

• Publish and implement a 
new Asset Management 
Strategic Plan 2024- 2029 

• Review and publish a new 
small holding asset 
management strategy 

• Undertake rationalisation 
of council assets 

• Responding to and 
managing RAAC within 
council assets 

Highways, 
Waste & 
Property 

• Increase in associated 
maintenance costs 

• Potential serious health and 
safety breaches if deterioration 
in assets 

• Potential service failure 

• Missed opportunities for 
enhancing services or 
generating revenue 

March 
2025 

P
age 124



Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 
 

12 
 

Governance matters identified Actions identified to address 
weaknesses 

Lead Officer / 
Service / 
Board 

What will happen if these are not 
achieved? 

By When 

6. The financial resilience of the 
Council is under pressure 
due to the cost of living crisis 
and a decrease in funding 
 

• Maximise the grants 
available to the Council 

• Monitor and review the 
Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) 

• Identify savings for 
2025/26 onwards 

• Review and streamline 
processes to improve 
efficiency and 
effectiveness of services 
and reduce the impact of 
reduced funding 

Resources • R
[...]
dentified misstatements that have been corrected by 
management, but which we consider should be drawn to your attention.  
 
These are set out in Appendix 3. 

 

 
Other significant issues 

In the addition to misstatements identified during the audit we also report other 
significant issues to you. 

There were no such issues identified during the audit.  

 

Page 137



Appendix 1 

Page 10 of 32 - Audit of Accounts Report – Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Proposed audit report  
The report of the Auditor General for Wales to the members of Isle of 
Anglesey County Council 
Opinion on financial statements 
I have audited the financial statements of: 
• Isle of Anglesey Council  

for the year ended 31 March 2024 under the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004.  
Isle of Anglesey County Council’s financial statements comprise the Expenditure and 
Funding Analysis, the Movement in Reserves Statement, the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement, the Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow Statement, the Movement on 
the Housing Revenue Account Statement, the Housing Revenue Account Income and 
Expenditure Statement and the related notes, including the material accounting policies.  

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable 
law and UK adopted international accounting standards as interpreted and adapted by 
the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023-24. 

In my opinion, in all material respects, the financial statements:  
• give a true and fair view of the financial position of Isle of Anglesey County Council as 

at 31 March 2024 and of its income and expenditure for the year then ended; and 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with legislative requirements and UK 
adopted international accounting standards as interpreted and adapted by the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023-24. 

Basis of opinion 
I conducted my audit in accordance with 
[...]
ts are free of material misstatements, including omissions. The 
effects of uncorrected misstatements identified during the audit are immaterial, both 
individually and in the aggregate, to the financial statements taken as a whole.  

 
 

Page 144



 

Page 17 of 32 - Audit of Accounts Report – Isle of Anglesey County Council  

Representations by Isle of Anglesey County Council 
We acknowledge that the representations made by management, above, have been 
discussed with us. 
We acknowledge our responsibility for the preparation of true and fair financial 
statements in accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework. The financial 
statements were approved by Isle of Anglesey County Council on 3 December 2024. 
We confirm that we have taken all the steps that we ought to have taken in order to make 
ourselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that it has been 
communicated to you. We confirm that, as far as we are aware, there is no relevant audit 
information of which you are unaware. 
 

Signed by: 

 
 

 

Signed by: 

Marc Jones 
Director of Function (Resources) – Section 
151 Officer 

Councillor Gary Pritchard 
Leader, Isle of Anglesey Council  

Date: 3 December 2024 Date: 3 December 2024 

 
 
 

Page 145



 

Page 18 of 32 - Audit of Accounts Report – Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Summary of corrections made 
During our audit, we identified the following misstatements that have been corrected by 
management, but which we consider should be drawn to your attention. 

 

Amendments impacting the primary statements 

Value of 
correction 

Accounts areas Explanation  

£142,290,000 
(2023-24) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£39,628,000 
(2022-23) 
 
(classification 
within CIES only) 

Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 
Statement (2023-24) 
 
The net pension adjustment of £71,145,000 was 
incorrectly credited to the CIES rather than 
debited. This issue also impacted the net 
pension asset and the correction is as fo
[...]
ww.audit.wales/

	Agenda
	2 Statement of the Accounts 2023/24 and ISA 260 Report
	Cover Report - SOA 2023-24 
	Statement of Accounts Final - English v11
	SOA cover Final SOA 2023-24 English.pdf
	2 Statement of the Accounts 2020/21 and ISA 260 Report
	statement of accounts cover 2020 21 Final



	Annual Governance Statement 23-24
	Cover Report G&A - AGS
	AGS 23-24 English

	ISA260 2023-24 - ENG
	Audit of Accounts Report – Isle of Anglesey County Council
	Our aims and ambitions
	Proposed audit report
	Letter of representation
	Representations regarding the 2023-24 financial statements
	Management representations
	Responsibilities

	Information provided
	Financial statement representations
	Representations by Isle of Anglesey County Council

	Summary of corrections made
	Visit our website to find:


	Uncorrected misstatements
	Corrected misstatements







Minutes of the meeting


 1 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2024 in the 
 Committee Room and through Zoom 

 
PRESENT:   
 

Mr Dilwyn Evans (Lay Member) (Chair)  
Councillor Euryn Morris (Deputy Chair) 
 
Councillors Geraint Bebb, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE, 
Keith Roberts, Margaret M. Roberts, Ieuan Williams. 
 
Lay Members: Sharon Warnes, Michael Wilson 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Director of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
Head of Audit and Risk 
Corporate Planning, Programme and Performance Manager (GP) 
Accountancy Services Manager (BHO) 
Finance Manager (CLK) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
Webcasting Officer (FT) 
 

APOLOGIES:  None received. 
  
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Robin Williams (Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member for 
Finance and Housing), Principal Auditor (IoACC) (NW), Rachel Freitag 
(Financial Audit Manager – Audit Wales), David Tomalin (Financial Audit 
Lead - Audit Wales)  

  
 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
No declaration of interest was received. 
 

2 STATEMENT OF THE ACCOUNTS 2023/24 AND ISA 260 REPORT  
 

• The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer incorporating 
the Final Statement of the Accounts for 2023/24 following audit was presented for 
the Committee’s consideration. 

 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer reported that the statutory 
deadline for the completion of the audited accounts for the 2023/24 financial year was 
extended to 30 November, 2024 for all Welsh councils. The Isle of Anglesey County 
Council’s draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24 was presented to the Council’s external 
auditors, Audit Wales for audit on 28 June 2024 and will be considered by Full Council on 3 
December after which they will be signed. Audit Wales conducted a thorough review of the 
accounts and financial transactions in relation to 2023/24 and concluded that in all material 
respects the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Council as at 31 March 2024. The audit testing identified some changes needed and all 
material errors which the audit team recommended were amended to ensure that the 
accounts are materially correct. None of the amendments to the Statements of the 
Accounts affected the outturn which remains at an underspend of £1.732m as reported to 



 2 

the Executive on 23 July 2024. Most of the amendments relate to changes on the balance 
sheet or expenditure in relation to grant income which had a nil impact on revenue. 
 
The Section 151 Officer guided members through the amendments to the accounts which 
were outlined in section 3 of the report and set out fully in the auditors’ ISA 26O report 
presented separately below and he clarified how they affected the figures within the 
accounts and the supplementary notes. He thanked the Finance Service’s accountancy 
staff for their work in ensuring the timely completion of the accounts and the Audit Wales 
team for the professionalism and thoroughness of their approach and conduct of the audit. 
 

• The report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation incorporating the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 was presented for the Committee’s 
review and endorsement prior to its submission for approval by the Full Council. 
The Annual Governance Statement (the draft version of which was presented to the 
Committee for comment at its 18 July, 2024 meeting) seeks to provide assurance 
that the Council had in place during 2023/24 appropriate arrangements for ensuring 
that its business was conducted according to the law and proper standards, that 
public money was safeguarded and properly accounted for and was used 
economically, efficiently, and effectively. The Annual Governance Statement will 
form part of the final 2023/24 Statement of the Accounts. 

 
The Corporate Planning, Programme and Performance Manager updated the Committee 
on the status of the governance matters identified in the previous year’s Statement 
confirming that four of the five actions to address weaknesses had been completed and 
that the fifth is underway. He referred to the governance matters identified in the 2023/24 
Statement and advised that to provide assurance there would be an update on governance 
matters and the response to national recommendations to the committee’s scheduled 
December meeting.  
 
The following were points of discussion by the committee – 
 

• The need to clarify with regard to the fifth identified governance matter in relation to 
ensuring that the Council’s assets are needed, are fit for purpose and where 
required have been brought up to standards that the pressure on capital funding 
makes it unlikely that this will be fully achieved and that this objective is aspirational. 

• Whether in relation to ensuring the financial resilience of the Council there is any 
further scope to review and streamline processes to improve the efficiency and 
effectiveness of services and reduce the impact of reduced funding.   

 
The committee was advised as follows – 
 
• That the Council’s Asset Management Strategic Plan 2024-2029 recognises that in the 

current financial climate delivering the plan will be challenging and that due to increased 
costs and budget pressures there is a gap between the Council’s ambitions for its assets 
and what it is able to achieve. It is hoped that the local government settlement for next 
year will include an increase in core capital funding which the Council can use according 
to its own priorities. Welsh Government’s strategy in respect of capital funding in recent 
years has been to allocate grants in the short term which often come with conditions and 
are targeted at specific objectives which may not be a priority for the Council. 

• That the Council has sought to achieve efficiencies in recent years by streamlining 
processes and organisational structures to reduce costs and improve effectiveness and 
it continues to develop programmes to maximise the use of technology and to digitise 
processes. Although this is an ongoing endeavour it is becoming more difficult to 
achieve efficiencies through streamlining internal operations and processes alone. 



 3 

• The report of External Audit on the audit of the Financial Statements for 2023/24 
(ISA 260 report) was presented for the Committee’s consideration. 

 
Rachel Freitag, Audit Wales Financial Audit Manager in reporting on the main findings from 
the audit of the Council’s accounts for the 2023/24 financial year, thanked the Council’s 
accountancy team and the wider Finance Service for their input and co-operation and 
described the audit exercise as having gone smoothly. She confirmed that the auditors 
intend to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the 2023/24 accounts and following approval 
by the Full Council on 3 December, 2024, the accounts will be certified by the Auditor 
General. She referred to the amendments to the accounts as documented in Appendix 3 to 
the report some of which were identified internally by the accountancy team in the 
subsequent quality assurance review of the accounts. She advised that the number of 
amendments is largely due to time pressures and a tight schedule rather than any quality 
or systemic issues and confirmed that the accounts and working papers provided to the 
auditors were of a high quality. She highlighted the net pension adjustment because of the 
high values involved and clarified that the net pension adjustment of £71,145,000 was 
incorrectly credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account rather than 
debited. She confirmed that the adjustment had no impact on the Council’s Balance Sheet 
nor General Fund. 
 
The following were points of discussion by the committee – 
 
• Members asked for clarification of the reference in the ISA 260 report to the audit 

having been largely completed and queried where there are any outstanding matters. 
• Whether the prescribed deadlines for the production of the accounts and subsequent 

auditor reporting are putting Finance service staff under pressure and leading to 
errors that might not otherwise occur and whether the timescales should therefore be 
extended.  

• That in the interests of clarity the final sentence under Budget Monitoring at page 2 of 
the narrative report should be amended to read “Both the Revenue and Capital 
information alongside HRA, are reported to the Finance Scrutiny subgroup, the 
Scrutiny Committee and then the Executive on a quarterly basis which facilitates a 
level of challenge as well as being able to mitigate any impact that is likely to occur 
on services.” 

• Whether the table showing capital expenditure per service at page 4 of the narrative 
report should be more accurately designated as showing project expenditure per 
service as it includes revenue expenditure. 

 
The committee was advised as follows –  
 
• That the report on the audit of the financial statements has been drafted in tandem with 

the finalisation and checking of the revised accounts. It can be confirmed that the audit 
has now been completed and signed off. 

• That it is intended to bring the audit reporting schedule back to the end of October for 
the 2024/25 audit of accounts process and to the end of September thereafter in line 
with pre-pandemic timescales. While the auditors are happy to discuss any concerns 
with the Finance Service it is not considered that the timescale creates any significant 
issues as regard the completion of the audit. 

 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer advised that there had been an 
intention pre-pandemic to bring forward the deadlines for the production of the accounts 
and audit reporting processes to May and July respectively although it is now understood 
that the change may not be made. While the end of June deadline for the production of the 
draft accounts remains a challenge, it should become easier to manage as the Council 



 4 

continues to learn from the audit process and to improve its own processes and working 
papers.   
 
• That the expenditure shown in the table at page 4 is classified under accounting 

practice as capital expenditure because it has been spent on creating an asset the use 
of which will extend beyond the current financial year and the expenditure exceeds 
£10k. Capital expenditure can include a contribution from revenue. 

  
In closing the meeting the Chair on behalf of the committee, thanked all those who had 
been involved in the accounts preparation and audit process. 
 
It was resolved – 
 
• To accept the Statement of the Accounts 2023/24 and to recommend to the Full 

Council that the Chair of the County Council and the Director of Function 
(Resources)/ Section 151 Officer are authorised to sign the final audited accounts 
for 2023/24. 

• To recommend the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 to the Full Council as a 
fair evaluation of the Council’s governance arrangements. 

• To note the Audit Wales ISA 260 Report in respect of the Financial Statements  
for 2023/24. 

 
 
 
 
  

 Mr Dilwyn Evans 
 Chair 


